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STATE OF GEORGIA 
 
CITY OF SNELLVILLE 
 

 
ORDINANCE NO. __________________ 

  
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP CITY OF 

SNELLVILLE, GEORGIA, AS AMENDED; TO GRANT VARIANCES; TO PROVIDE 

FOR SEVERABILITY; TO REPEAL CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND VARIANCES; 

TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; 

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

 
CASE NO.:   #RZ 16-04 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: SLV Georgia 1, LLC 
    680 5th Avenue Fl 25 

New York, New York 10019-5431 
 
APPLICANT:  Senior Lifestyle Corporation and Griffin Fine Living 
    Duluth, Georgia  30097 
 
REQUESTED ZONING 
MAP AMENDMENT: RS-150 (Single-Family Residence) District to R-HOP(62)-

CC, (Continuous Care Campus Housing) District 
  
LOCATION:   Near Tree Lane and New Hampton Drive, Snellville 
 
SIZE:     0.95± acres (Tract 1) 
    15.37± acres (Tract 2) 
 
MAP NUMBER:    R5041 105  
  
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT:  201 Unit Mixed Senior Housing Development 
 
 

WHEREAS, the governing authority of the City of Snellville, Georgia is the 

Mayor and Council thereof; 
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 WHEREAS, the governing authority of the City of Snellville, Georgia desires to 

amend its zoning map as it applies to a 0.95± acre tract of the above-referenced parcel 

(referenced more specifically above as “Tract 1”) to change the zoning classification 

from RS-150 (Single-Family Residence) District to R-HOP(62)-CC (Continuous Care 

Campus Housing) District; 

WHEREAS, the governing authority of the City of Snellville, Georgia desires to 

repeal previously approved conditions of zoning and variances; 

WHEREAS, the governing authority of the City of Snellville, Georgia desires to 

grant site specific variances from the Zoning Ordinance as it applies to the 15.37± acre 

parcel (referenced more specifically above as “Tract 2”); and, 

 WHEREAS, the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Snellville, Georgia, 

will be positively impacted by the adoption of this Ordinance. 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF THE 

CITY OF SNELLVILLE, GEORGIA, and by the authority thereof:  

 Section 1.    The property referenced above as “Tract 1” and more fully 

described in Exhibit “A”, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference, is hereby rezoned from RS-150, Single-Family Residence District to R-

HOP(62)-CC, Continuous Care Campus Housing District.   This change in zoning district 

is to be noted on the City of Snellville Official Zoning Map as approved by the Mayor 

and Council as soon as reasonably possible following the adoption of this Ordinance.  

The City of Snellville Official Zoning Map shall also be amended with an editorial note 

specifying the date this Official Zoning Map amendment was approved by the Mayor and 

Council and specifying the tract and parcel affected by this Ordinance.  Until the change 
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is indicated on the City of Snellville Official Zoning Map approved by the Mayor and 

Council, this Ordinance shall govern over the City of Snellville Official Zoning Map 

approved by the Mayor and Council to the extent of any discrepancy between this 

Ordinance and the City of Snellville Official Zoning Map approved by the Mayor and 

Council. 

Section 2. (a)  Conditions (1-12) of the 3-24-2008 Mayor and Council 

approved rezoning of the subject property as contained in Ordinance No. 2008-07, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B” are hereby repealed, except for 

property described in paragraph (c).  (b) Conditions (1-23) and Variances (1-8) of the 11-

10-2014 Mayor and Council approved rezoning of the subject property as contained in 

Ordinance No. 2014-19, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C” are 

hereby repealed, except for property described in paragraph (c).  (c) Conditions and/or 

variances that are in effect for other property which is not subject to this ordinance shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

Section 3. This action is subject to the attachment of the following requested 

variances and conditions for the 15.37± acre tract of tax parcel R5041 105 as shown on 

the rezoning plan and referenced above as “Tract 2” and more fully described in Exhibit 

“D”, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference: 

VARIANCES: 

1. Variance from Section 9.22 - Area, Dimension, and Design Standards-CCRC 
Dwellings (A), Density:  To allow for the mix of residential and assisted living 
units as proposed in the letter of intent and site plan. 

 
2. Variance from Section 9.22 - Area, Dimension, and Design Standards-Detached 

Homes (F), Minimum Side Yards:  To reduce the minimum side yard from 
fifteen (15) feet to ten (10) feet for the Independent Living cottages. 
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3. Variance from Section 9.22 - Area, Dimension, and Design Standards-CCRC 
Dwellings (C), Height Requirements:  To establish a maximum building height 
of sixty (60) feet for a three story building. 

 
4. Variance from Section 9.22 - Site and Architectural Design Standards (C), 

Minimum Square Footages for Dwellings: To reduce the minimum square 
footages for attached housing from 850 sq. ft. to 450 sq. ft. for a “studio” and 
400 sq. ft. for a private 1 bedroom, from 1,000 sq. ft. to 950 sq. ft. for two 
bedrooms. To reduce dwelling unit sizes within the Memory Care units to be 300 
sq. ft. for “studios”, 400 sq. ft. for a private one bedroom, and 525 sq. ft. for a 
two bedroom unit. And, to reduce the square footage of the detached cottages 
from the required 1,200 sq. ft. for two bedroom and 1,400 sq. ft. for three or 
more bedrooms to a minimum of 1,000 sq. ft. for all types. 

 
5. Variance from Section 9.22 - Site and Architectural Design Standards (G), 

Minimum Lot Requirements:  To reduce the required twenty (20) acre minimum 
R-HOP development size to 15.37 acres. 

 
6. Variance from Section 9.22 - Site and Architectural Design Standards (B), 

Building Materials: To reduce the seventy-percent (70%) requirement for brick 
or stone masonry to thirty-percent (30%). 

 
7. Variance from Section 11.2 - Parking: To allow one (1) parking space per two 

(2) assisted living units and to allow for single car garages for the Independent 
Living cottage units. 

 

CONDITIONS: 

1. Phase I of the property shall be developed in general accordance with the 
submitted Site Plan entitled “Eastside Senior Community,” dated 8-16-2016, 
revised 10-20-2016 (stamped received 10-24-2016), with modifications to meet 
conditions of zoning or State, County, and City regulations.  Substantial variation 
from the concept plan, as determined by the Director of Planning and 
Development will require Mayor and Council approval; 

 
2. Permitted uses for senior and medical-related uses shall include low to mid-rise 

buildings, attached villas, detached and age-restricted senior cottages and single 
story homes, age-restricted independent living units, assisted living units, 
memory care, continuing care and/or nursing home units, and medical uses, with 
amenities and accessory uses for the benefit of, operation and services to the 
senior units, homes, and medical uses; 

 
3. There shall be a fifty (50) foot non-disturbed buffer along the adjacent residential 

property line and development known as “Waterford Township Community”, as 
shown on the ’10-16-2016 Buffer Exhibit’ submitted to the Mayor and City 
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Council on October 24, 2016, attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.  No grading or 
construction activity shall take place within the fifty (50) non-disturbed buffer.  
Said buffer to be enhanced with evergreen landscaping and plantings, subject to 
the City’s review and approval. The buffer enhancement shall include a row of 
evergreen plantings (i.e. hollies) where necessary to create a visual screen, 
subject to review and approval by the Planning Director. 
 
The continuing care/assisted living residential building adjacent to the residential 
property line where abutting parcels 5041 052, 5041 053, and 5041 054 shall not 
exceed sixty (60) feet maximum building height.  The Planning Director shall be 
allowed to grant Administrative Variance approval to reduce the required roof 
pitch and allow a 4:12 roof pitch in order to facilitate reduction of the building 
height. 
 
The building shall be placed a minimum of thirty (35) feet from the fifty (50) 
foot non-disturbed buffer line, for a total building setback of eighty-five (85) feet 
from the property line where abutting parcels 5041 052, 5041 053, and 5041 054. 
 
There shall be a thirty-five (35) foot no-access easement between the rear of the 
continuing care/assisted living building and fifty (50) foot non-disturbed buffer.  
Said no-access easement shall be constructed of pervious pavement materials. 
Said no-access easement shall not prohibit the temporary use by firetrucks and 
other emergency vehicles; 

 
4. The maximum number of units in Phase I as proposed by this application shall be 

two-hundred-twenty-five (225) age-restricted residential units and/or homes, 
with the mixture and types of senior, age-restricted uses to be determined by the 
developer based on market conditions. Substantial variation from the concept 
plan, such as increases in density, will require Mayor and Council approval; 

 
5. Any additional non-substantial variance(s) as determined by the Director of 

Planning and Development for the design requirements, zoning requirements, 
development regulations, and construction requirements must be submitted in 
writing for administrative approval with the Director of Planning and 
Development for this project; 

 
6. New signs higher than fifteen (15) feet and larger than two-hundred-twenty-five 

(225) square feet are prohibited;   
 
7. Uses involving adult entertainment, including any sale or display of adult 

magazines, books, or videos and as further defined by the Adult Entertainment 
Ordinance in effect on the date this condition is imposed, are prohibited; 

 
8. Phase II of the development reflected on the Site Plan as Phase II – Future 

Development, shall require site plan approval by Mayor and Council. The Phase 
II – Future Development property shall be entitled to a maximum of one-
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hundred-ninety-two (192) age-restricted units, homes and/or villas, with the 
mixture of residential uses to be determined, and a maximum of 51,500 square 
feet of medical office space; 

 
9. The developer shall complete all recommended improvements, listed more fully 

below:   
a) Sidewalks and pedestrian connectivity to all buildings throughout the 

development; 
b) Pedestrian connectivity to the adjacent single-family development 

and Tree Lane, as shown on the Site Plan submitted herewith; 
c) Inter-parcel access as show on the Site Plan; 
d) Sidewalks along all exterior streets; and 
e) Pedestrian connectivity to the active pond for the property that is the 

subject of this application, and the adjacent single-family residential 
development directly to the west (rezoning case #LUP 14-03 RZ 14-
04) shall be provided. 

 
10. The developer and property owner shall cooperate with any access needed for the 

improvement and maintenance of the detention pond (Parcel 5056 002), subject 
to the bond requirements paid by the detention pond property owner.  Upon the 
final permitting, the detention pond shall be maintained by the shared property 
owners association to be created between the adjacent residential and senior 
developments; and 

 
11. There shall be master protective covenants for the entire development that will 

include all phases of the community; and concurrent therewith, a master 
association shall be formed which will include all component parts of the 
proposed development. The master association shall be responsible for the 
oversight, upkeep, and maintenance of the entrance areas, common areas, open 
space areas, and the like contained within the overall community (i.e., bicycle 
paths, sidewalks, open space, walking trails, and the like). 

 

Section 4. The preamble of this Ordinance shall be considered to be and is 

hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set out herein. 

 Section 5.  (a) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and 

Council that all sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are 

or were, upon their enactment, believed by the Mayor and Council to be fully valid, 

enforceable and constitutional. 
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 (b) It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Mayor and Council that, to the 

greatest extent allowed by law, each and every section, paragraph, sentence, clause or 

phrase of this Ordinance is severable from every other section, paragraph, sentence, 

clause or phrase of this Ordinance.  It is hereby further declared to be the intention of the 

Mayor and Council that, to the greatest extent allowed by law, no section, paragraph, 

sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is mutually dependent upon any other 

section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance. 

 (c) In the event that any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this 

Ordinance shall, for any reason whatsoever, be declared invalid, unconstitutional or 

otherwise unenforceable by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent 

jurisdiction, it is the express intent of the Mayor and Council that such invalidity, 

unconstitutionality or unenforceability shall, to the greatest extent allowed by law, not 

render invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable any of the remaining phrases, 

clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of the Ordinance and that, to the greatest extent 

allowed by law, all remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of the 

Ordinance shall remain valid, constitutional, enforceable, and of full force and effect. 

Section 6.  Penalties in effect for violations of the Zoning Ordinance of the 

City of Snellville at the time of the effective date of this Ordinance shall be and are 

hereby made applicable to this Ordinance and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 Section 7.   All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are 

hereby expressly repealed 

 Section 8.   The effective date of this Ordinance shall be the date of adoption 

unless otherwise stated herein. 
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ORDAINED this ________ day of November, 2016. 
   
  
  

           
             
       Tom Witts, Mayor 
      
 
             
       Barbara Bender, Mayor Pro Tem 
        
 
             
ATTEST:      Dave Emanuel, Council Member 
 
 
             
Melisa Arnold, City Clerk    Bobby Howard, Council Member 
 
 
             
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    Cristy Lenski, Council Member 
 
 
             
Anthony O. L. Powell, City Attorney   Roger Marmol, Council Member 
Webb, Tanner & Powell, P.C. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
  





LEGAL DESCRIPTION
RS-150

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lots 41 & 56 of the 5th District, City of Snellville,
Gwinnett County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

To find the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, commence from a point at the intersection of the Northeastern Right-of-Way
line of Tree Lane and the Southwestern Right-of-Way line of New Hampton Dr (Right-of-Way Varies);

Thence leaving the Northeastern Right-of-Way line of Tree Lane North 42 degrees 38 minutes 27 seconds East a distance
of 1,819.07 feet to a point and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, from the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING as thus
established; thence North 29 degrees 59 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 49.51 feet to a point; thence North 59
degrees 59 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 610.00 feet to a point; thence South 29 degrees 15 minutes 56 seconds
East a distance of 207.55 feet to a point; thence South 76 degrees 13 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 264.14 feet to
a point; thence South 19 degrees 24 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 25.39 feet to a point; thence North 76 degrees
11 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 250.69 feet to a point; thence 30.52 feet along an arc of a curve to the right, said
curve having a radius of 25.00 feet and a chord bearing and distance of North 63 degrees 13 minutes 13 seconds West
28.66 feet to a point; thence North 29 degrees 13 minutes 34 seconds West a distance of 159.32 feet to a point; thence
South 60 degrees 01 minutes 02 seconds West a distance of 409.27 feet to a point; thence South 59 degrees 59 minutes 47
seconds West a distance of 66.90 feet to a point; thence South 60 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds West a distance of 81.75
feet to a point; thence South 60 degrees 00 minutes 19 seconds West a distance of 26.37 feet to a point to a point and the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract containing 0.95 acres.
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EXHIBIT “B” 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
  























SITE LOCATION MAP (NTS) SITE DATA:
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EXHIBIT “D” 
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EXHIBIT “E” 
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